516   O. S. Deol

NAAS Rating: 3.10- Articles can be sent to editor@impactjournals.us

Foreign Exchange Exposure of the Company

A measure of foreign exchange exposure of Reliance Industries Limited using two-factor model is given below in

Table 2. The positive coefficient of exchange rate shows that the company has the net exposure to an appreciation of the

U.S. Dollar (depreciation of the rupee), due to its imports of feedstock purchased in USD and payments on foreign debt

obligations.

Table 2: RIL: Foreign Exchange Exposure

 Constant Exchange Rate Nifty R2 F- Statistics

Coefficient  0.0035 0.2741 0.6836 0.30 12.06

p-value 0.647 0.227 0.001  0.000

The sensitivity analysis shows that 1% depreciation of Rupee (or appreciation USD) would have resulted in the

loss of Rupees 329 crores in 2017. Thus, it is beneficial to RIL if Indian Rupee appreciates against the foreign currencies.

This supports the results shown by the two-factor model above in Table 2.

Table 3: RIL: Sensitivity Analysis: Impact on Profit or Loss (in Rs crores)

Particulars
As on March 31, 2016 As on March 31, 2017

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY

1% depreciation in INR (302) (26) (4) (309) (14) (6)

1% appreciation in INR 302 26 4 309 14 6

   Source: Annual Report, various issues.

Foreign Exchange Risk Management Techniques

 Table 4 reveals foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and JPY on financial instruments at the end of the

reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies is negligible.

Table 4: RIL: Foreign Currency Exposures (In Rs. crore)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2015 As at March 31, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY
Loans  88521 3900 2411 92,914 6873 2110 92,922 8,498 1,673
Trade & other
payables

37375 2093 513 44908 5389 674 59,017 1545 70